Net assets acquired at fair value $ 2,500

From January 31, 2009, the date of acquisition, to September 30, 2009, the Company has recorded in its condensed
consolidated statement of earnings revenues and net (losses) related to Constellation of $0.1 million and
$(0.3) million, respectively.

8

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

The following pro forma condensed combined income statement for the three and nine-months ended September 30,
2008 combines the historical consolidated statements of earnings of the Company with those of AMP Limited�s
Australian-based closed reinsurance and insurance operations (�Gordian�) and Unionamerica Holdings Limited (�UAH�),
which were acquired in the first and fourth quarters of 2008, respectively, giving effect to the business combinations
and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2008.

Pro Formas, for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

Enstar
Enstar Group

Group
Pro
forma Limited

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 Limited Gordian UAH Adjustments
Pro
forma

Total income $ (1,825) $ 15,893 $ 637 $ � $ 14,705
Total expenses (33,742) (22,332) (14,802) (8,417)(a) (79,293)

Loss attributable to Enstar Group Limited (35,567) (6,439) (14,165) (8,417) (64,588)
Less: Noncontrolling interest 3,641 1,932 4,249 2,526(b) 12,348

Net loss attributable to Enstar Group Limited $ (31,926) $ (4,507) $ (9,916) $ (5,891) $ (52,240)

Net loss per ordinary share attributable to
Enstar Group Limited � basic and diluted $ (3.92)

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2008:

Expenses:
(a)(i)  Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisitions for the period $ (2,929)
(ii) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments recorded at dates of acquisition (6,299)
  (iii) Adjustment to income taxes for pro forma adjustments 811

(8,417)
(b) Reflects noncontrolling interest�s share of net pro forma income statement adjustments 2,526

9

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

Pro Formas, for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Enstar
Enstar Group

Group
Pro
forma Limited

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 Limited Gordian UAH Adjustments Pro forma

Total income $ 17,787 $ 34,425 $ 13,573 $ (5,194)(a) $ 60,591
Total expenses (82,624) 11,186 (52,081) (34,143)(b) (157,662)

(Loss) earnings before extraordinary gain (64,837) 45,611 (38,508) (39,337) (97,071)
Extraordinary gain 50,280 � � � 50,280

(Loss) earnings before extraordinary gain (14,557) 45,611 (38,508) (39,337) (46,791)
Noncontrolling interest (including share of
extraordinary gain of $15,084) (13,137) (13,683) 11,552 11,801(c) (3,467)

Net (loss) earnings attributable to Enstar
Group Limited $ (27,694) $ 31,928 $ (26,956) $ (27,536) $ (50,258)

Loss per ordinary share attributable to
Enstar Group Limited before extraordinary
gain � basic and diluted $ (6.89)
Extraordinary gain attributable to Enstar
Group Limited � basic and diluted 2.84

Net loss per ordinary share attributable to
Enstar Group Limited � basic and diluted $ (4.05)

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008:

Income:
(a) Adjustment to conform the accounting policy for investments to that of the Company $ (5,194)
Expenses:
(b)(i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisitions for the period (13,645)